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I.	PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION

The executive branch has broad discretion in the enforcement of criminal laws and in deciding what charges, if any, will be filed against a defendant. That function carries with it the discretion to proceed or not to proceed once an action has been commenced, unless the legislature has restricted that authority. State v. Larson, 159 Ariz. 14, 16-17 (App. 1988). The courts have no power to interfere with the discretion of prosecutors unless they are acting illegally or in excess of their powers. State v. Superior Court, 180 Ariz. 384, 387 (App. 1994). “Unquestionably, the prosecutor has the power to decide what charges to file against a person accused of a crime, and whether to terminate or divert the prosecution of a case after its commencement, unless the legislature has restricted that authority.” Andrews v. Willrich, 200 Ariz. 533, 537, ¶ 15 (App. 2001). “[T]he prosecutor has sole discretion to determine whether to continue prosecution.” City of Phoenix v. Yarnell, 184 Ariz. 310, 317 (1995); A.R.S. § 11-532(A)(1). Absent a violation of due process, the prosecutor has broad discretion in deciding whether to file charges against one accused of a crime. Bird v. State, 184 Ariz. 198, 204 (App. 1995).
Arizona law grants to prosecutors considerable power over juvenile prosecutions as well. The authority to file delinquency petitions resides exclusively within the jurisdiction of the prosecutor. Thus, the judicial branch cannot interfere with a prosecutor's decision to initiate delinquency proceedings in juvenile court. State v. Superior Court, 180 Ariz. 384, 387 (App. 1994). Once the prosecutor has received a juvenile referral, the prosecutor has the sole discretion to divert or defer the prosecution to a community based alternative program or to a diversion program. David G. v. Pollard ex rel. County of Pima, 207 Ariz. 308, 310, ¶ 11 (2004). In addition, in certain cases, the prosecutor has discretion whether to charge juveniles with crimes as adults or with delinquent acts in juvenile court. Andrews v. Willrich, 200 Ariz. 533, 537-538, ¶ 16 (App. 2001); In re Timothy M., 197 Ariz. 394, 399, ¶ 23 (App. 2000). 
However, the legislature cannot empower the executive branch to interfere with the judiciary's discretion to impose an authorized sentence. Such an enactment would unreasonably limit or hamper the judicial system in performing its function, thereby violating the separation of powers doctrine. Andrews v. Willrich, 200 Ariz. 533, 537, ¶ 13- (App. 2001). See State v. Jones, 142 Ariz. 302, 305 (App.1984) (statute giving prosecutor authority to decide the punishment after conviction violates separation of powers, but statute allowing prosecutor to enter into a diversion agreement with the defendant after filing a complaint does not violate separation of powers because the power to divert the prosecution of a case is an executive function); State v. Dykes, 163 Ariz. 581, 584–85 (App. 1990) (statute requiring prosecutor’s motion as condition of misdemeanor designation limits the judicial function and is unconstitutional). 
The prosecutor has discretion to designate class 6 felonies as misdemeanors, either at charging, or before or during the preliminary hearing. A.R.S. § 13-604(B); see Amancio v. Forster, 196 Ariz. 95, 98, ¶ 16 (App. 1999). However, “[p]ursuant to A.R.S. § 13-604(A), “if a person is convicted of any class 6 felony not involving a dangerous offense” and the trial court finds “it would be unduly harsh to sentence the defendant for a felony, the court may enter judgment of conviction for a class 1 misdemeanor ... or may place the defendant on probation ... and refrain from designating the offense as a felony or misdemeanor until the probation is terminated. The offense shall be treated as a felony for all purposes until such time as the court may actually enter an order designating the offense a misdemeanor.” State v. Russell, 226 Ariz. 416, 418, ¶ 7 (App. 2011). See also State v. Lee, 236 Ariz. 377 (App. 2014) (fact that juvenile's prior offenses could have been prosecuted as misdemeanors or open-ended offenses did not preclude juvenile's adjudication as a chronic felony offender and mandatory prosecution as an adult on new felony charges; even if prosecutor had a policy of charging adults who commit similar offenses with misdemeanors that does not change the nature and class of the offenses, which the legislature recognized as class 6 felonies regardless of whether committed by a juvenile or an adult). 
The prosecutor also has discretion to amend the charges downward, for example, to amend a felony charge to allege a misdemeanor instead. See, e.g., State v. Quintana, 195 Ariz. 325, 327, ¶ 9 (App. 1999) (defendant's right to a jury trial was not improperly waived where prosecutor properly used discretion to amend complaint to reduce trespass charge from a felony to a misdemeanor). The prosecutor has discretion whether to admit a defendant into a diversion program. Cranmer v. State, 204 Ariz. 299, 302, ¶ 10 (App. 2003), citing State v. Brown, 121 Ariz. 125, 126 (App.1978) (whether to admit defendant into diversion program is decision within prosecutor's discretion); see also King v. Neely, 143 Ariz. 329, 331 (App.1984) (within prosecutor's discretion to admit defendant into child molester's treatment program). The prosecution may initiate and try charges even when the victim does not want to pursue the charges. The State has an interest in enforcing the law regardless of the wishes of the victim, and this is particularly true as to crimes against children and family members. State v. Granados, 172 Ariz. 405, 408 (App. 1991).
Even in capital cases, the prosecutor has discretion in choosing which, if any, offenses to charge and prosecute. State v. Atwood, 171 Ariz. 576, 642 (1992), overruled on other grounds by State v. Nordstrom, 200 Ariz. 229 (2001); State v. Lopez, 174 Ariz. 131, 143 (1992). “Traditionally, the prosecutor makes the initial choice whether capital punishment is appropriate and whether to seek it. It would be inappropriate for this court to encroach on reasonable prosecutorial discretion, absent a clear indication of misconduct.” State v. White, 194 Ariz. 344, 354, ¶ 42 (1999). Defendants have repeatedly argued that giving the prosecutor discretion whether to seek the death penalty violates the Eighth Amendment, but both ASC and SCOTUS have rejected that argument. State v. Sharp, 193 Ariz. 414, 426, ¶ 49 (1999), citing Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153, 198 (1976); accord State v. Ovante, 231 Ariz. 180, 185, ¶ 19, (2013); State v. Salazar, 173 Ariz. 399, 411 (1992). 
The fact that a prosecutor has discretion whether or not to bring a charge does not, in the absence of an abuse of that discretion, render the application of any criminal statute arbitrary or discriminatory. Hirschfeld v. Superior Court, 184 Ariz. 208, 215 (App. 1995). Choosing which offense to charge and prosecute is within the discretion of the prosecutor. When conduct can be prosecuted under two or more statutes, the prosecutor has the discretion to determine which statute to apply. State v. Lopez, 174 Ariz. 131, 143 (1992). When a defendant can be prosecuted under two separate statutes for the same conduct, the prosecutor has the discretion to determine which statute to apply so long as that election does not discriminate against a particular class of defendants. State v. Gagnon, 236 Ariz. 334, 336, ¶ 10 (App. 2014) (decision to prosecute for trafficking under § 13-2307 rather than false representation of a pawn transaction under § 44-1630 within discretion of prosecutor), citing State v. Lopez, 174 Ariz. 131, 143 (1992), State v. Johnson, 143 Ariz. 318, 321 (App.1984); see also State v. Chandler, 244 Ariz. 336, 339, ¶ 9 (App. 2017); State v. Florez, 241 Ariz. 121, 126–27, ¶¶ 19-20 (App. 2016) (prosecutor can charge more serious offense of sexual conduct with minor rather than child molestation as matter of discretion). 
	A.	Selective Prosecution 
[bookmark: SR;4333][bookmark: SearchTerm][bookmark: SR;4334][bookmark: SR;1115][bookmark: SR;5685][bookmark: SR;5686]To prevail on a claim of selective prosecution in violation of the equal protection clause, a defendant must show (1) other similarly situated persons were not charged with the same crime and (2) the decision to charge him with that crime was based on an impermissible ground, like race or religion. State v. Montano, 204 Ariz. 413, ¶ 78(2003). The Fourteenth Amendment test imposes a “demanding” standard of proof as a significant barrier to the litigation of insubstantial selective prosecution claims. United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456, 463-464 (1996). This “rigorous” standard is necessary because such a claim, “asks a court to exercise judicial power over a ‘special province’ of the Executive.” Id. at 464. 
So long as the State has probable cause to believe the accused committed an offense defined by statute, the decision whether to prosecute and what charges to file rests entirely in its discretion. Bordenkircher v. Hayes, 434 U.S. 357, 364 (1978). Courts are properly hesitant to examine this discretion: 
Such factors as the strength of the case, the prosecution’s general deterrence value, the Government's enforcement priorities, and the case’s relationship to the Government’s overall enforcement plan are not readily susceptible to the kind of analysis the courts are competent to undertake. Judicial supervision in this area, moreover, entails systemic costs of particular concern. Examining the basis of a prosecution delays the criminal proceeding, threatens to chill law enforcement by subjecting the prosecutor's motives and decision making to outside inquiry, and may undermine prosecutorial effectiveness by revealing the Government's enforcement policy. 

[bookmark: SR;5831][bookmark: SR;5832][bookmark: B00882006550922][bookmark: #HN;F12][bookmark: B122006550922]Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598, 607 (1985). The Arizona Constitution, like its federal counterpart, charges the executive branch with the duty to ensure that the “laws be faithfully executed.” Jones v. Sterling, 210 Ariz. 308, 315, ¶ 31 (2005). Caution is required because a selective enforcement or selective prosecution claim is easily asserted, and responding to such a charge may be expensive, time consuming, and unduly distracting. Id., ¶ 32. 
A presumption of regularity supports prosecutorial decisions, and to dispel this presumption a defendant must present “clear evidence” to the contrary. Armstrong, 517 U.S. at 464-465. The presumption is “formidable” and should not be discarded lightly because it serves important policy interests. United States v. Lewis, 517 F.3d 20, 25 (1st Cir. 2008). Thus, to prove selective prosecution, the defendant has the burden of adducing clear evidence of both discriminatory effect and that the prosecutor was motivated by a discriminatory purpose Id., citing States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456, 465 (1996). Note that the showing of necessary to obtain discovery for purposes of proving a selective prosecution claim is somewhat lower: the defendant must produce “some evidence that similarly situated defendants of other races could have been prosecuted, but were not.” Armstrong, 517 U.S. at 469 (1996); Lewis, 517 F.3d at 25; see also Jones v. Sterling, 210 Ariz. 308, 316, ¶ 33 (2005) (showing for appointment of expert).
To show discriminatory effect, the defendant must show by clear evidence that similarly situated offenders were not prosecuted. Armstrong, 517 U.S. at 465. A similarly situated offender is one outside the protected class who has committed roughly the same crime under roughly the same circumstances but against whom the law has not been enforced. Lewis, 517 F.3d at 27. A multiplicity of factors legitimately may influence the State’s decision to prosecute one individual but not another. “These may include, inter alia, the comparability of the crimes, the similarities in the manner in which the crimes were committed, the relative efficacy of each prosecution as a deterrent, and the equivalency of the evidence against each prospective defendant.” Id. at 27-28. 
This claim often arises in the context of sex crimes, where two parties are participating in prohibited conduct but only one is charged. In City of Champaign v. Sides, 810 N.E.2d 287 (Ill.App. 2004), the defendant complained his prosecution for public indecency, based on sexual intercourse in a parked vehicle, violated equal protection because his female sexual partner was not prosecuted. His argument was rejected:
The trial court had the opportunity to hear the witnesses, including defendant, and view the videotape evidence. A reasonable person could conclude defendant was charged with this offense for reasons other than his gender, i.e., defendant was the only person whose naked buttocks are visible in graphic motion as memorialized on the videotape. Defendant and his sexual partner were not similarly situated. Thus, the court did not abuse its discretion in denying the motion. 

Id. at 295. See also: Oyler v. Boles, 368 U.S. 448, 456 (1962) (failure to prosecute others under recidivist statute because of lack of knowledge of prior offenses not selective prosecution); People v. Superior Court (Hartway), 562 P.2d 1315, 1322 (CA 1977) (prostitution arrests were based on probable cause, not sex of arrestee); Mooney v. State, 597 S.E.2d 589, 593 (GA.App. 2004) (no selective prosecution based on State’s failure to prosecute an unknown and unidentified black man).
[bookmark: FN4][bookmark: F00441983115504]The conscious exercise of some selectivity in enforcement is not in itself a constitutional violation. Oyler v. Boles, 368 U.S. at 456. In other words, there is a difference between deliberate, unjustifiable discrimination and non-arbitrary selective enforcement. Absent bad faith, the failure to prosecute one who may be violating a law does not excuse a violation by another. Thus, an assertion that a witness for the State committed a crime and was not prosecuted does not show a denial of equal protection. Young v. State, 446 N.E.2d 624, 626 (Ind. App. 1983) (female’s equal protection rights not violated by decision to prosecute her for prostitution while failing to prosecute client or granting him immunity). See also State v. Gaither, 224 S.E.2d 378 (GA 1976) (where police received many complaints about female prostitutes but none about male prostitutes, policy of applying statute only against female prostitutes did not violate equal protection). 
B.	Vindictive Charging
The concept of “vindictiveness” first developed in the context of judicial vindictiveness. In North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969), SCOTUS held that when a defendant successfully appeals his conviction and is retried, the court may not retaliate by imposing a more severe sentence on retrial – effectively punishing him for exercising his legal right to appeal. But the Court stressed that a defendant could receive a more severe sentence on retrial if objective reasons become apparent at the second trial and sentencing. Id. at 726. SCOUTS later overruled Pearce in part in Alabama v. Smith, 490 U.S. 794 (1989). There, the defendant pleaded guilty, was sentenced to 30 years, and successfully appealed; he was then tried, convicted, and sentenced to 150 years. The trial judge explained that he had heard only the defendant’s side of the story at the guilty plea proceeding, but after a full trial he concluded that the original sentence was too lenient. SCOTUS held that no presumption of vindictiveness arises when the first sentence was based upon a guilty plea and the second sentence follows a trial. Id. at 795. The Court noted that a guilty plea may justify leniency and that a prosecutor may legitimately offer a reduction of sentence as part of plea bargaining. Further, the information made available during a guilty plea is limited whereas after a trial, the judge may gather a fuller understanding of the nature and extent of the crimes charged as well as insights into the defendant’s suitability for rehabilitation. Thus, there is no basis for a presumption of vindictiveness where a second sentence imposed after a trial is heavier than a first sentence imposed after a guilty plea. Id. at 801-803. 
After Pearce, SCOTUS extended the vindictiveness concept to include prosecutorial vindictiveness. In Blackledge v. Perry, 417 U.S. 21 (1974), the defendant was convicted of a misdemeanor assault and appealed, meaning that he was granted a trial de novo. Before trial, the prosecutor obtained an indictment based on the same conduct but charging a felony instead. SCOTUS held this constituted an impermissible penalty on the defendant for exercising his legal right to appeal. The Court reasoned that a person convicted of an offense was entitled to pursue his appellate remedies without fear of the prosecution’s retaliation by substituting a more serious charge for the original one. Id. at 28-29. A criminal defendant's constitutional right to due process protects him from prosecutorial decisions that are motivated by a desire to punish him for doing something that the law plainly allowed him to do. United States v. Goodwin, 457 U.S. 368, 384 (1982). Compare: Bordenkircher v. Hayes, 434 U.S. 357, 362-63 (1978) (no constitutional violation in the prosecutor’s threatening to file additional charges or more severe charges as an incentive for a defendant to plead guilty, so long as the accused is free to accept or reject the prosecution's offer). A valid claim of prosecutorial vindictiveness thus limits a prosecutor's otherwise broad discretion over charging decisions. State v. Mieg, 225 Ariz. 445, ¶ 10 (App. 2010), citing Blackledge, 417 U.S.at 427–29. 
In Arizona, a defendant may prove prosecutorial vindictiveness by proving objectively that the prosecutor’s charging decision was motivated by a desire to punish him for doing something that the law plainly allowed him to do. Because actual vindictiveness is difficult to prove, a defendant in some circumstances may rely on a presumption of vindictiveness. State v. Brun, 190 Ariz. 505, 506 (App. 1997). However, if the State has objective reasons for increasing the charges, Arizona courts will not presume any vindictiveness. Id. at 507 (refiling misdemeanor DUI as felony after obtaining out-of-state-records of previous DUI convictions was not done in in retaliation for defendant’s routine assertion of procedural rights). Compare State v. Tsosie, 171 Ariz. 683 (App. 1992) (reindictment on more serious charges following the defendant’s successful invocation of speedy trial rights raised presumption of vindictive prosecution that state failed to rebut). 
Because a certain amount of punitive intent is inherent in any prosecution, a claim of vindictive prosecution presents the delicate task of distinguishing between the acceptable vindictive desire to punish a defendant for criminal acts, and vindictiveness which violates due process. If a defendant makes a prima facie showing that the charging decision is more likely than not attributable to vindictiveness by the prosecutor, the burden shifts to the prosecutor to overcome the presumption by objective evidence justifying the prosecutor’s actions. State v. Mieg, 225 Ariz. 445, ¶ 12 (App. 2010). 


1.	Pretrial Context 
[bookmark: SDU_16]SCOTUS has refused to apply a presumption of vindictiveness in a pretrial setting, United States v. Goodwin, 457 U.S. 368, 384 (1982), as recognized in State v. Brun, 190 Ariz. 505, 508 (App. 1997): “We hold that Goodwin articulates the applicable standard for evaluating an allegation of prosecutorial vindictiveness in the pretrial setting.” In Brun, the COA concluded that a presumption of prosecutorial vindictiveness was not raised by the State’s pretrial action of dismissing a misdemeanor charge and refiling the case as a felony after the defendant demanded a jury trial and moved to suppress his statements, noting that the defendant's motions were routine and nothing the State did or did not do realistically suggested a likelihood that the State filed the felony charge in retaliation for defendant’s routine assertion of procedural rights. Id. See also State v. Jahns, 133 Ariz. 562, 568 (App.1982) (“We do not find at the pretrial stage the type of motivation sufficient to presume vindictiveness.”). 
To make the requisite prima facie showing in the pretrial context, a defendant must do more than prove that the State increased charges after the defendant exercised a legal right. Additional facts must also exist, which, combined with the increased charges, support a determination that the State’s action is more likely than not explainable only as an effort to penalize the defendant for asserting his legal rights. State v. Dansdill, 246 Ariz. 593, ¶¶ 7-8 App. 2019). In Dansdill, the defendant was charged with second- degree murder; a year later, after pretrial interviews, the prosecutor obtained a second indictment charging him with first- degree felony murder, or in the alternative, second-degree murder, and attempted armed robbery. The COA held that a prosecutor’s decision to indict a defendant on more serious charges in strategic response to pretrial interviews does not, alone, raise a presumption of prosecutorial vindictiveness; further factual investigation or legal analysis can be a legitimate reason to increase charges. The Court noted although defendants have a due process right to develop their defenses, including confronting witnesses and conducting pretrial interviews, due process does not prevent the State from responding strategically when a defendant’s pretrial efforts reveal a defense the State did not anticipate. The reason SCOTUS has declined to adopt an inflexible presumption of prosecutorial vindictiveness in a pretrial setting is that, before trial, the prosecutor’s assessment of the proper extent of prosecution may not have crystallized. A prosecutor can legitimately re-charge a defendant in the pretrial context for various reasons, including when in the course of preparing a case for trial he simply comes to realize that information possessed by the State has a broader significance. State v. Dansdill, 246 Ariz. 593, ¶¶ 9-12 (App. 2019), citing United States v. Goodwin, 457 U.S. 368, 381 (1982). 
	2.	After Mistrial
In State v. Mieg, 225 Ariz. 445 (App. 2010), the trial court declared a mistrial when a State's witness mentioned an offense for which the defendant was arrested but not charged; thereafter, the State obtained a new indictment that added the uncharged offense. The trial court found the State had acted vindictively and dismissed the indictment. The COA reversed. The Court compared Blackledge (holding that increasing a defendant's charge from a misdemeanor to a felony after defendant was granted a new trial on appeal gave rise to a realistic likelihood of vindictiveness), with Goodwin (declining to apply a presumption of prosecutorial vindictiveness in a pretrial setting.) Id. at 447-448, ¶¶ 13-14. The COA then noted that Blackledge and Goodwin demonstrate that the timing of the charging decision is frequently a significant factor in deciding whether a presumption of vindictiveness exists. “But courts in Arizona, as well as most courts in other jurisdictions, nonetheless consider all relevant circumstances when evaluating whether to apply such a presumption in pretrial and post-trial settings.” Id., 448, ¶ 15, citing State v. Noriega, 142 Ariz. 474, 484-86 (1984) (discussing surrounding circumstances before concluding that post-trial enhancement allegation did not give rise to presumption of vindictiveness); State v. Tsosie, 171 Ariz. 683, 687 (App.1992) (applying totality of circumstances to pretrial charging decision and finding vindictiveness). 
The COA noted that cases in which the charge is altered following a mistrial require an analysis that does not fit neatly within the pretrial/post-trial dichotomy, and held that when the State adds a charge following a mistrial, a totality-of-the-circumstances approach is particularly appropriate in evaluating whether to apply a presumption of vindictiveness. Therefore, a presumption of prosecutorial vindictiveness would arise under the circumstances of that case if the State's action in seeking an indictment adding the additional charge was more likely than not explainable only as a penalty imposed on defendant for obtaining a mistrial. Mieg, 225 Ariz. at 449, ¶ 16. The COA concluded in that case that the defendant failed to show a realistic likelihood that the added charge was motivated by prosecutorial vindictiveness. Id., ¶ 17. 
II.	CHARGING DOCUMENTS
 The Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure that govern charging “seek to give substance to the constitutional guarantees that an accused stand trial with clear notice of the crime with which he is charged.” State v. Martin, 139 Ariz. 466, 471 (1984). A charging document “is legally sufficient if it informs the defendant of the essential elements of the charges; is sufficiently definite so that the defendant can prepare to meet the charges; and protects the defendant from subsequent prosecution for the same offense.” State v. Rickard-Hughes, 182 Ariz. 273, 275 (App. 1995). 
An “indictment” or “information” is a plain, concise statement of the facts sufficiently definite to inform the defendant of a charged offense. Rule 13.1(a), Ariz. R. Crim. P.; State v. Johnson, 198 Ariz. 245, 247, ¶ 58 (App. 2000).  An “indictment” is a written statement charging the defendant with the commission of a public offense, endorsed as a “true bill,” signed by a grand jury foreperson, and presented to the court by a grand jury. Rule 13.1(b). An “information” is a written statement charging the defendant with the commission of a public offense, signed and presented to the court by the State. Rule 13.1(c). 
Each count of an indictment or information must state the official or customary citation of the statute, rule, regulation or other provision of law the defendant allegedly violated. Rule 13.1(d). The purpose of this requirement is to set forth the offense charged in a manner that allows the accused to know what charge is intended so that he can be prepared to defend against the charge. This is not an absolute requirement, however. “The general rule is that error in the citation of a statute does not invalidate an indictment unless the error misleads the defendant to his prejudice.” State v. Dungan, 149 Ariz. 357, 361-62 (App. 1986) (finding erroneous statute citation in indictment was merely technical error that did not surprise, confuse, or prejudice the defense). See also Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 27, providing that “No cause shall be reversed for technical error in pleadings or proceedings when upon the whole case it shall appear substantial justice has been done.” 
Finally, an offense specified in an indictment, information, or complaint is a charge of that offense and all necessarily included offenses. Rule 13.1(e). 
The indictment need only contain a notice of the charges – not the prosecution's theory under which it will proceed at trial. There is no requirement that the indictment outline the theory by which the State will try the case; the indictment need only contain sufficient notice of the charges. State v. Schwartz, 188 Ariz. 313, 319-20 (App. 1996).
A.	Amendments
1.	Prior Convictions and Noncapital Sentencing Allegations 
Within the time limits of Rule 16.1(b), the State may amend an indictment, information, or complaint to add allegations of one or more prior convictions and other noncapital sentencing allegations that must be found by a jury. Rule 13.5(a), Ariz. R. Crim. P. See also A.R.S. § 13-704(L) (dangerous offenders) providing in relevant part: “The court shall allow the allegation of a prior conviction or the allegation of a dangerous offense at any time before the date the case is actually tried unless the allegation is filed fewer than twenty days before the case is actually tried and the court finds on the record that the defendant was in fact prejudiced by the untimely filing and states the reasons for these findings.”; A.R.S. § 13-703(N) (repetitive offenders), providing in relevant part: “The court shall allow the allegation of a prior conviction at any time before the date the case is actually tried unless the allegation is filed fewer than twenty days before the case is actually tried and the court finds on the record that the person was in fact prejudiced by the untimely filing and states the reasons for these findings.” The fact that the prosecutor alone can decide whether to invoke the enhanced sentences available for repeat offenders does not violate either due process or equal protection. State v. Olsen, 157 Ariz. 603, 607 (App. 1988). 
Allegations of dangerousness may be filed any time within the time limits of Rule 16.1(b), but the trial court also may allow the State to add an allegation of dangerousness at any time before trial as long as the defendant is not prejudiced by the untimely filing. Allegations of dangerousness are not tied to the original indictment and the State has great flexibility in making those allegations any time before trial.  Notice of such allegations is sufficient when the defendant is not misled, surprised, or deceived in any way by the allegations. State v. Pesqueira, 235 Ariz. 470, 478, ¶ 30 (App. 2014). 
Notice of allegations of prior convictions is required notice so the defendant is not misled, surprised or deceived in any way by such allegations. The State must also provide notice before trial that it intends to seek enhanced punishment for offenses committed while a defendant is on release status. Further, the State must specifically allege that it seeks enhancements for violent crimes, gang motivation, dangerous crimes against children, or dangerous offenses. State v. Francis, 224 Ariz. 369, 372, ¶ 12 (App. 2010). However, when the facts needed to support sentencing under an enhancement statute are alleged in the indictment, there is no resulting prejudice or surprise from an omission of the citation to the enhancement statute in the indictment. State v. Tresize, 127 Ariz. 571, 574 (1980) (facts necessary to support an allegation of dangerousness were alleged in the indictment itself such that there is no prejudice or surprise to the defendant). 
Likewise, even if the State does not file a separate allegation citing § 13-3419 (permitting enhancement for more than three convictions on certain drug possession offenses), the indictment itself may give the defendant sufficient notice that he was charged in a single cause under § 13-3419 with multiple drug offenses committed on different days, thereby alleging all the facts necessary to satisfy the statute. Unlike the true enhancement statutes which require proof of an additional fact not required to prove the underlying offenses, such as the age of a child victim or conviction of a violent offense, § 13-3419 does not require proof of any facts beyond those necessary for the underlying drug convictions. Francis, 224 Ariz. at 372, ¶ 13. Thus, “Because Francis was charged with multiple drug offenses committed on different days, the provisions of § 13–3419 applied to him whether or not the state separately alleged the statute.” Id. at 14. 
The sentence enhancement allegations must be made before trial, and may not be alleged after the verdict is returned. State v. Williams, 144 Ariz. 433, 442 (1985) (no prejudice resulted from error allowing post-conviction amendment to allegation of prior convictions where prior convictions did not enter into determination of sentence). The State may not allege, in the first instance, prior convictions that subject a defendant to an enhanced sentence under § 13-703 once trial has commenced. State v. Rodgers, 134 Ariz. 296, 306-07 (App.1982) (sentence vacated for state's failure to allege before trial consolidated counts for sentence enhancement); cf. State v. Sammons, 156 Ariz. 51, 53-55 (1988) (court correctly denied state's post-trial motion to amend allegation of “on parole” status to allege different conviction, committed in different county, as basis for parole); State v. Guytan, 192 Ariz. 514, ¶¶ 32–34 (App.1998) (sentence vacated for failure to allege, before the jury was sworn, gang motivation for purpose of sentence enhancement). 
Although Rule 13.5(a) gives the prosecutor discretion to amend a charging document to add allegations of prior convictions or other non-capital sentencing allegations that must be found by a jury, it does not allow adding substantive charges unless the defendant consents to the amendment. The charges in an indictment and the allegations of a prior conviction are not procedural or substantive equivalents State v. Cons, 208 Ariz. 409, 411, ¶ 4 (App. 2004).
2.	Altering Charges and Amending to Conform to the Evidence
A preliminary hearing information or grand jury indictment limits the trial to the specific charge or charges stated in the magistrate's order or the grand jury indictment. Unless the defendant consents, a charge may be amended only to correct mistakes of fact or remedy formal or technical defects. The charging document is deemed amended to conform to the evidence admitted during any court proceeding. Nothing in this rule precludes the defendant from consenting to the addition of a charge as part of a plea agreement. Rule 13.5(b), Ariz. R. Crim. P. An accused may be convicted of an offense different from that with which he was charged only if it is a lesser included offense of that charged. State v. Larson, 222 Ariz. 341, 343, ¶ 6 (App. 2009); see also Rule 13.1(e) (“An offense specified in an indictment, information, or complaint is a charge of that offense and all necessarily included offenses.”). 
[bookmark: _Hlk36028385]To enable preparation of a defense, a defendant has a constitutional right to notice of the nature of the charged offenses. Ariz. R. Crim. P. 13.1(a) therefore requires that a charging document be “a plain, concise statement of the facts sufficiently definite to inform the defendant of a charged offense.” Amending a charge is constitutionally permitted without the defendant’s consent if it does not change the nature of the offense or prejudice the defendant. “The charging document is deemed amended to conform to the evidence admitted during any court proceeding.” Ariz. R. Crim. P. 13.5(b). State v. Porter, 2020 WL 1808315, ¶ 26 (App. 2020) (even though defendant was charged under only one subsection of the resisting arresting statute, the jury instruction defining resisting arrest under both subsections of the statute did not change the nature of the offense nor did it prejudice the defendant under the facts of the case). 
Rule 13.5(b) is limited to the procedural requirements for amending indictments. Although it addresses policy concerns similar to those of the Sixth Amendment, Rule 13.5(b) is a prophylactic rule of criminal procedure. It can be violated even when the Sixth Amendment notice requirement has been satisfied. Stated differently, a violation of Rule 13.5(b) does not necessarily equate to an infringement of a defendant's Sixth Amendment rights. For Sixth Amendment purposes, when a defendant does not receive constitutionally adequate notice of the charges against him, he is necessarily and actually prejudiced. But a violation of Rule 13.5(b) is neither prejudicial per se nor structural error. Therefore, Rule 13.5(b) violations are subject to harmless error review. State v. Freeney, 223 Ariz. 110, 114, ¶¶ 25-26 (2009) (amendment on first day of trial changing theory of aggravated assault violated Rule 13.5(b) but error was harmless because defendant had notice the state was alleging and intended to prove that the victim had suffered serious physical injury, and defendant never suggested the amendment acted or prejudiced his litigation strategy). A Sixth Amendment violation occurs when the defendant received insufficient notice and is therefore actually prejudiced by a new or amended charge. Id. at 115, ¶ 29. 
When an indictment is amended to allege an offense with materially different elements – even if the two crimes are defined in subsections of the same statute – the result is a change in the nature of the offense that violates Rule 13.5(b). Separate from Rule 13.5(b), the Sixth Amendment requires that a defendant receive actual notice of the pending charges. But not every violation of Rule 13.5(b) infringes a defendant's Sixth Amendment right to notice. Even when the nature of the offense is changed, if the defendant receives constitutionally adequate notice of the modification, he is not prejudiced and thus the Sixth Amendment is not violated. In this inquiry, the issue is whether the defendant received actual notice of the charges from any source. State v. Montes Flores, 245 Ariz. 303, 307, ¶ 16-17 (App. 2018) (assuming material change of indictment for armed robbery where indictment alleged one theory of armed robbery but jury was instructed on another, error was harmless because defendant knew the state intended to prove he threatened to use simulated deadly weapon). See also State v. Murray, 247 Ariz. 447, ¶¶ 8-9 (App. 2019) (indictment was not automatically amended and defendant was not prejudiced where at trial on aggravated assault with a firearm the state introduced evidence that defendant also assaulted the victim with a taser gun; the defendants’ use of a taser was part of the overall altercation and thus admissible to put the events in context independent of showing that they used a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument). Compare, State v. Rivera, 226 Ariz. 325, 328–29, ¶¶ 8-9 (App. 2011) (indictment charging defendant with drive-by shooting of specific victim was not amended automatically to conform to evidence at trial that defendant shot at a house or other persons because shooting at a house or other persons was distinct from shooting at victim). 
In determining whether the charged offense was changed or the defendant was prejudiced, the reviewing court must consider whether a trial court's granting a motion to amend violated either of two rights every defendant has – the right to notice of the charges with an ample opportunity to prepare to defend against them, and the right to double jeopardy protection from a subsequent prosecution on the original charge. If either right has been violated, the amendment has not corrected a technical defect and is impermissible. The defendant bears the burden of showing that he or she has suffered actual prejudice from an amendment. To be meaningful, an ample opportunity to prepare to defend against amended charges generally must occur before the State has rested its case. State v. Johnson, 198 Ariz. 245, 248, ¶¶ 8, 13 (App. 2000) (improper amendments conforming to victim's trial testimony about type of sexual contact were prejudicial; by waiting to move to amend indictment until after resting its case, the state undercut defendant's opportunity to attack the victim's inconsistent statements to support his defense that she had wrongly named him as the perpetrator). 
See also: State v. Buccheri-Bianca, 233 Ariz. 324, 330-331, ¶¶ 18-25 (App. 2013) (defendant accused of child molestation not prejudiced by amendment removing the locations of instances of molestation; offense did not include element of location, defendant had opportunity to cross-examine victim about inconsistencies between her trial testimony and earlier forensic interview regarding locations of alleged incidents, defendant presented argument on such inconsistencies in his closing argument, and evidence was sufficient to overcome motion for judgment of acquittal); State v. Schneider, 148 Ariz. 441, 446 (App. 1985) (variance between indictment charging defendant with fraudulent schemes with regard to 11 investors and proof presented at trial, which established more general scheme involving 29 additional investors, did not deprive defendant of his right to be free from double jeopardy where each investor was victim of same general scheme to defraud); State v. Stough, 123 (App. 1983) (no error in instructing jury with different subsection of kidnapping statute than that alleged in the indictment after evidence presented at trial showed defendant committed that crime under a different subsection; the facts as charged and the facts of the actual offense were just different ways of committing the same crime of kidnapping). 
3.	Amending to Conform to Capital Sentencing Allegations
The filing of a notice to seek the death penalty that includes aggravating circumstances amends the charging document, and the State is not required to file any further pleading. A defendant may challenge the legal sufficiency of the State's allegation by filing a motion under Rule 16. Rule 13.5(c); Rule 13.5(c) entitles a defendant to request the trial court to determine at an evidentiary hearing whether probable cause exists to support the alleged aggravators. Chronis v. Steinle, 220 Ariz. 559, 563 ¶ 20 (2009). The proper procedure to be followed is generally described in Rule 5, governing preliminary hearings. As in all Rule 5 proceedings, the burden of proof rests on the State to prove that probable cause exists as to the aggravating circumstance. In such a hearing, however, a court will admit only evidence that is material to the question whether probable cause exists, may consider evidence without regard to any motions to suppress, and may consider certain forms of hearsay. Id., ¶ 18. 
A defendant is entitled to a “Chronis hearing” even if the grand jury determined that probable cause exists for the alleged aggravating circumstances. Sanchez v. Ainley, 234 Ariz. 250, 251–52 ¶ 1 (2014). In Sanchez, ASC concluded that a grand jury’s duty is solely to charge public offenses; thus, a grand jury is not permitted to determine whether probable cause supports aggravating circumstances alleged in a capital case. Id. at 253 ¶ 11. Further, “because Rule 13.5(c) affords superior procedural rights to a defendant in a capital case, any grand jury findings concerning aggravating circumstances cannot deprive a defendant of a timely requested Chronis hearing.” Id. at 254 ¶ 17; Allen v. Sanders, 240 Ariz. 569, 570, ¶ 8 (2016). 
Where the State seeks the death penalty and alleges aggravating circumstances under A.R.S. § 13-751(F)(2) based on the defendants’ prospective convictions for “serious offenses” concurrently charged by the grand jury, the trial court must independently determine if a concurrently charged offense qualifies as a serious offense; however, the court should accept the grand jury’s determination that probable cause exists for the concurrently charged offense. Allen v. Sanders, 240 Ariz. 569, 570, ¶ 2 (2016). Allowing a trial court to independently determine whether probable cause exists to support a concurrently charged offense is at odds with well-settled case law that prohibits trial judges from weighing the nature and sufficiency of the evidence presented to the grand jury. Id. at 572, ¶ 16. However, this holding  is limited to the circumstances of the (F)(2) aggravator and is not intended to narrow the scope of a defendant’s rights under Chronis and Sanchez to a probable cause hearing when appropriate regarding other aggravating circumstances. Id. at 573, ¶ 28. 
Defendants in capital cases have means other than a Chronis hearing to test the legal sufficiency of concurrently charged offenses. Although a defendant cannot challenge an indictment based on the sufficiency of the evidence presented to a grand jury, a defendant may pursuant to Rule 12.9 seek a redetermination of probable cause if the evidence was not fairly and impartially presented. And defendants may, after the close of the prosecution’s evidence at trial, pursuant to Rule 20 move for acquittal on the ground that there is no substantial evidence to warrant a conviction. Of course, a concurrently charged offense for which a defendant is acquitted cannot serve as a “serious offense” for purposes of the (F)(2) aggravator. Allen v. Sanders, 240 Ariz. at 573, ¶ 18. 
4.	Defects in Charging Document
Rule 13.5(d) provides that with respect to defects in the charging document, a defendant may object to a defect in the charging document only by filing a motion under Rule 16. Rule 16.1(b) provides that parties must make all motions no later than 20 days before trial, except that lack of jurisdiction may be raised at any time. The court may modify motion deadlines. Rule 16.1(c) provides that the court may preclude any motion, defense, objection, or request not timely raised by motion under (b), unless the basis was not then known and could not have been known through reasonable diligence, and the party raises it promptly after the basis is known. A defect in the indictment may be waived by failure to raise the issue in a Rule 16 motion. State v. Sowards, 147 Ariz. 185, 189 (App. 1984). 
A defect in the indictment may be considered formal or technical when its amendment does not operate to change the nature of the offense charged or to prejudice the defendant. Permissible amendments held to be technical, not substantive, include: adding an omitted citation to a DES regulation, State v. Fullem, 185 Ariz. 134 (App. 1995); changing a charge of theft by control of property valued at $1,000 or greater to a more specific charge of theft of a motor vehicle, State v. Eastlack, 180 Ariz. 243 (1994); correcting one digit of a four-digit address of a burglarized place, State v. Suarez, 106 Ariz. 62 (1970); correcting a date, State v. Bruce, 125 Ariz. 421 (1980) and State v. Jones, 188 Ariz. 534, 937 P.2d 1182 (App.1996); correcting an indictment that referred to the defendant’s having committed a prior offense rather than having been convicted of that offense, State v. Woodall, 155 Ariz. 1 (App. 1987); correcting a duplicitous indictment to allege only one offense, State v. O'Haire, 149 Ariz. 518 (App.1986); substituting a correct statute number for an erroneous one, State v. Dungan, 149 Ariz. 357 (App. 1986); adding an omitted statute number, State v. Bishop, 137 Ariz. 361 (App. 1983), and correcting the name of the victim corporation, State v. Barber, 133 Ariz. 572 (App.1982). 
An impermissible amendment, on the other hand, sought to amend a sodomy offense alleged to have occurred in a shower stall to an offense that occurred in a bunk; the evidence showed two events occurring on different dates, State v. Mikels, 119 Ariz. 561 (App.1978). 
B.	Joinder and Severance
1.	Joinder 
Under Rule 13.3(a), Ariz. R. Crim. P, two or more offenses may be joined in an indictment, information, or complaint if they are each stated in a separate count and if they: (1) are of the same or similar character; (2) are based on the same conduct or are otherwise connected together in their commission; or (3) are alleged to have been a part of a common scheme or plan. Under Rule 13.3(b), two or more defendants may be joined if (1) each defendant is charged with each alleged offense, or (2) the alleged offenses are part of an alleged common conspiracy, scheme, or plan, or are otherwise so closely connected that it would be difficult to separate proof of one from proof of the others. Under Rule 13.3(c), if offenses or defendants are charged in separate proceedings, the court, on motion or on its own, may wholly or partly consolidate the proceedings in the interests of justice.
Despite the possibility of confusion from joinder, joint trials are favored in the interest of judicial economy. State v. Gutierrez, 240 Ariz. 460, 464, ¶ 11 (App. 2016). 
i.	Multiple Crimes
Offenses are considered otherwise connected together in their commission when: the offenses arose out of a series of connected acts and the evidence as to each count of necessity overlaps; where most of the evidence admissible in proof of one offense is  also admissible in proof of the other; or where there are common elements of proof in the joined offenses. State v. Garland, 191 Ariz. 213, 217, ¶ 14 (App.1998) (no connection between defendant's theft and robbery, kidnaping, and assault offenses justifying joinder where offenses and common elements of proof of each were independent of the other, evidence of each count did not overlap evidence of the other, and evidence of each crime was not admissible as proof of the other). See also: State v. Burns, 237 Ariz. 1, ¶¶ 31-33 (2015) (assault, kidnapping, and first-degree murder charges arose from a common scheme or plan and properly joined where state alleged defendant kidnapped victim intending to sexually assault her, sexually assaulted her, and then murdered her to prevent discovery of the kidnapping and sexual assault, and much of the same evidence that proved the murder also proved the sexual assault and kidnapping); State v. Williams, 183 Ariz. 368, 375 (1995) (murder of one victim and armed robbery and attempted first-degree murder of another victim more than one month later were “otherwise connected together in their commission” and thus properly consolidated; defendant stated that he shot robbery victim at least in part because he believed she was implicating him in murder, evidence of attempted murder supported credibility of prosecution witness for murder case, and most evidence was admissible to prove both cases). State v. Martinez-Villareal, 145 Ariz. 441, 446 (1985) (burglary in which the defendant stole guns used to commit the subsequent homicides was sufficiently connected to join the homicide and burglary charges to be joined for trial). 
Joinder cannot be resisted simply on the ground that proof of guilt on one charge will make the trier more likely to find guilt on the other charge. Anderson v. State, 155 Ariz. 289, 290 (App. 1987) (rejecting claim that defendant was entitled to severance of his DUI charges). But offenses may not be joined for trial as otherwise connected together in their commission if their sole connection is that they were committed on the same day. There must be more than temporal proximity between separate offenses to justify joinder of those offenses as "otherwise connected.” The particular crimes to be joined for trial must be similar; it is not sufficient to show merely that the perpetrators of the particular crimes were similar. State v. Comer, 165 Ariz. 413, 418 (1990). Severance may be required when a defendant is prejudiced by the election to testify on all or none of the charges. Severance, however, is not automatic when the defendant elects to testify on some counts and remain silent as to the others. Before a severance may be granted, the defendant must make a showing that he has both important testimony to give on some counts, and strong reasons for not testifying on others. Id., 419-420. 
	ii.	Multiple Defendants 
	When multiple defendants are charged with the same offense that can be proved by the same evidence, the cases against each defendant may be joined for trial. A defendant is prejudiced by a joint trial so as to require severance when: (1) evidence admitted against one defendant is facially incriminating to the other defendant; (2) evidence admitted against one defendant has a harmful "rub-off effect" on the other defendant; (3) there is a significant disparity in the amount of evidence introduced against each of the two defendants; or (4) co-defendants present defenses that are so antagonistic that they are mutually exclusive, or the conduct of one defendant's defense harms the other defendant. Sometimes, however, a curative jury instruction is sufficient to alleviate any risk of prejudice that might result from a joint trial. Severance is rarely granted when a defendant alleges that the jury's unfavorable impression of his co-defendant, against whom evidence is properly admitted, will influence the way the jurors view the defendant himself. Severance is required only if the jury is unable to compartmentalize the evidence as it relates to separate defendants. State v. Grannis, 183 Ariz. 52, 58-60 (1995), overruled in part on other grounds by State v. King, 225 Ariz. 87 (2010). 
2.	Severance 
Rule 13.4(a), Ariz. R. Crim. P. provides that generally, if necessary to promote a fair determination of any defendant's guilt or innocence of any offense, a court must order a severance of counts, defendants, or both. The court may do so on motion or sua sponte. Under Rule 13.4(b), a defendant is entitled to a severance of offenses joined solely under Rule 13.3(a)(1) (same or similar character), unless evidence of the other offense or offenses would be admissible if the offenses were tried separately. Rule 13.4(c) provides that a defendant must move to sever at least 20 days before trial or as the court otherwise orders. If the motion is denied, the defendant must renew the motion during trial before or at the close of evidence. If a ground for severance previously unknown to a defendant arises during trial, the defendant must move for severance before or at the close of evidence. The right to severance is waived if the defendant fails to timely file and renew a proper motion for severance. Finally, Rule 13.4(d) provides that the court may not grant the State's motion to sever offenses after trial begins unless the defendant consents. Offenses severed during trial on the defendant's motion or with the defendant's consent will not bar a later trial of that defendant on the severed offenses. 
The Rules of Criminal Procedure regarding joinder and severance are intended to be read together. Although there is some possibility of confusion in a joint trial, in the interest of judicial economy, joint trials are the rule rather than the exception. State v. Van Winkle, 186 Ariz. 336, 339 (1996); State v. Gutierrez, 240 Ariz. 460, 464, ¶ 11 (App. 2016). 
i.	Severing Crimes
Rule 13.3(a)(1) permits joinder of offenses that are “of the same or similar character.” Under Rule 13.4(b), Ariz. R. Crim. P., if the offenses are joined solely by virtue of Rule 13.3(a)(1), a defendant is entitled to severance as a matter of right. If offenses are joined only because they are "of the same or similar character" under Rule 13.3(a)(1), the defendant has an unconditional right under Rule 13.4(b) to sever those cases for separate trials. State v. Sustaita, 119 Ariz. 583, 588 (1978). Thus, if offenses are joined only because they are of the same or similar character, the defendant may always sever them. State v. Ives, 187 Ariz. 102, 106 (1996).  Nevertheless, denial of severance results in reversible error only if the evidence of other crimes would not have been otherwise admitted at trial for evidentiary purposes. State v. Marshall, 197 Ariz. 496, 499, ¶ 3 (App. 2000). 
But when offenses are properly joined under Rule 13.3(a)(3) (alleged to have been a part of a common scheme or plan), severance is required only if it is necessary to promote a fair determination of the guilt or innocence of any defendant of any offense. Rule 13.4(a), Ariz. R. Crim. P. To challenge the denial of a severance, a defendant must demonstrate compelling prejudice against which the trial court was unable to protect. State v. Miller, 234 Ariz. 31, 38, ¶ 18 (2013). In Miller, ASC held that the consolidation of five counts of murder and several counts of solicitation of murder was proper because a common scheme was established by the defendant asking four men to carry out the murders that he ultimately committed himself and the men he solicited each testified that defendant wanted the victims dead because they had cooperated with the police. ASC further held that the defendant could not “compelling” prejudice because the trial court instructed the jury to consider each count separately and explained that the State bore the burden to prove each element of each charged crime beyond a reasonable doubt. Id. 
To show a common scheme or plan, the State must demonstrate that the other act is part of a particular plan of which the charged crime is a part. State v. Ives, 187 Ariz. 102, 107-108 (1996). However, even if the trial court errs in denying a motion for severance, that denial does not always require reversal. If the evidence concerning one offense would have been admissible for a permissible purpose under Rule 404(b), there is no reversible error. Id. at 109. In Ives, ASC held that the trial court erred in finding that various counts and prior act evidence were all part of a common scheme or plan within the meaning of Rule 13.3(a)(3); further, because there was no basis for admitting the evidence under Rule 404(b), the error was not harmless. 
 The trial court errs in denying a motion to sever where evidence of a prior felony conviction would not have been admissible in the guilt phase of the trial if not for the joinder of a weapons misconduct charge (prohibited possessor) with sexual assault, kidnapping and first-degree murder charges. State v. Burns, 237 Ariz. 1, ¶¶ 7, 35-36 (2015). “Simply put, trying the misconduct charge with the other charges permitted the jury to hear, during the guilt phase of the trial, that Burns was a convicted felon.” Id., ¶ 35. There was no connection between Burns’ illegal possession of the murder weapon and the murder, kidnapping, or sexual assault.  “That he had a gun was relevant: that it was illegal was not.” Id., ¶ 36. Further, instructing the jury to ignore prior felony convictions in a capital criminal prosecution is asking them “to act with a measure of dispassion and exactitude well beyond moral capacities.” Id., ¶ 37.  Although ASC ultimately concluded the error was harmless, the Court emphasized that trial courts should prevent this situation. Absent an appropriate factual nexus, courts should not join a misconduct-involving-weapons charge, or any charge that requires evidence of a prior felony conviction, unless the parties have stipulated to a defendant’s status as a prohibited possessor. Alternatively, the trial court could conduct a bifurcated trial to adjudicate any charge that requires evidence of a prior felony conviction. Likewise, the State should avoid the risk of reversal by refraining from joining charges that require proof of a defendant’s prior convictions.  Id., ¶¶ 38-39. 
ii.	Severing Defendants
Under Rule 13.3(b), Ariz. R. Crim. P., defendants may be tried jointly when each defendant is charged with each offense included, or when the several offenses are part of a common conspiracy, scheme or plan or are otherwise so closely connected that it would be difficult to separate proof of one from proof of the others. Under Rule 13.4(a), Ariz. R. Crim. P., upon motion of a party, the court must sever an otherwise properly joined trial when necessary to promote a fair determination of the guilt or innocence of any defendant of any offense. But despite the possibility of confusion in a joint trial, joint trials are, in the interest of judicial economy, the rule rather than the exception. State v. Van Winkle, 186 Ariz. 336, 338–39 (1996). 
Van Winkle addressed both pretrial and renewed motions to sever. First, ASC held that based upon information then available, the trial court properly denied the former wife's pretrial motion for severance on charges of sexual crimes against her children from that of her former husband even though one victim's testimony about the former husband's abuse might influence the jury to convict former wife by association. ASC noted the trial court reasonably could have concluded the victim's testimony presented little risk of prejudice and that any juror confusion could be remedied through cross-examination 186 Ariz. at 339. But ASC concluded the trial court erred in denying her second motion to sever filed after opening statements and the testimony of the child sexual abuse victim, and held that a separate trial was necessary because of the danger of prejudice created by the State's suggestion that the jury should regard the formerly married defendants as collectively responsible for the actions of the former husband, coupled with the highly charged testimony of the child sexual abuse victim. Id. at 340. 
[bookmark: _Hlk510454752][bookmark: _Hlk525046909]Rule 13.3(c), granting the trial court discretion to join offenses or defendants, must be read together with Rule 13.4, regarding severance. The issue of severing defendants must be determined on a case by case basis, considering the totality of the circumstances, with the following factors favoring severance: (1) where defenses are antagonistic; (2) where it is difficult to segregate the evidence; (3) where there is a lack of substantial evidence implicating one defendant except for the accusation of the other defendant; (4) where one defendant could have deprived the other of all peremptory challenges; (5) where if one defendant chooses to testify the other is compelled to do so; (6) where one defendant has no prior criminal record and the other has; (7) where circumstantial evidence against one defendant appears stronger than against the other. Arizona courts have allowed joinder where there was lack of mutual antagonism, but severance is favored when it is difficult to segregate the evidence against the co-defendants. State v. Kinkade, 140 Ariz. 91, 93-94 (1984) (where both defendants admitted they were present when victim was shot but each accused the other of the shooting, the defenses of the two defendants were completely antagonistic and it was an abuse of discretion to join trials); see also State v. Rigsby, 160 Ariz. 178, 181 (1989) (where defendant claimed he committed offense out of fear of his codefendant while codefendant claimed an alibi, defenses were sufficiently antagonistic to require severance). 
It is natural that defendants accused of the same crime and tried together will attempt to escape conviction by pointing the finger at each other. Whenever this occurs the co-defendants are, to some extent, forced to defend against their co-defendant as well as the State. But this situation results in the sort of compelling prejudice requiring reversal only when the competing defenses are so antagonistic at their cores that both cannot be believed. Consequently, a defendant seeking severance based on antagonistic defenses must demonstrate that their defense is so antagonistic to the co-defendants’ that the defenses are mutually exclusive. Moreover, defenses are mutually exclusive within the meaning of this rule if the jury, in order to believe the core of the evidence offered on behalf of one defendant, must disbelieve the core of the evidence offered on behalf of the co-defendant. State v. Cruz, 137 Ariz. 541, 544-545 (1983) (defenses not mutually exclusive where each defendant claimed the other had committed the murder because the jury could acquit either defendant without convicting the other). But even in a case where severance is not compelled, a defendant may be prejudiced by the actual conduct of a codefendant's defense. Id. at 545 (reversing conviction because trial court did not adequately protect defendant from prejudicial testimony elicited by codefendant that would have been inadmissible had the defendant been tried alone). 
 Although joint trials are favored in the interests of judicial economy, certain types of cases must be severed because they involve unusual features that might cause prejudice to one or more defendants. One such types of cases are those in which co-defendants present antagonistic, mutually exclusive defenses. This is because a trial involving antagonistic defenses is more of a contest between the defendants rather than between the defendants and the prosecution. State v. Jaramillo, 2020 WL 967559, ¶ 12 (App. 2020), citing State v. Kinkade, 140 Ariz. 91, 94 (1984). The mere presence of hostility between co-defendants or the desire of each co-defendant to avoid conviction by blaming the other does not require severance. Such a scenario requires severance only when the competing defenses are so antagonistic at their cores that both cannot be believed. In other words, for severance to be required, defenses must be irreconcilable or mutually exclusive. Jaramillo, 2020 WL 967559, ¶ 12, citing State v. Cruz, 137 Ariz. 541, 544 (1983).
In Jaramillo, Jaramillo and his codefendant were both charged with drug offenses, conspiracy, and conducting a criminal enterprise. The COA held that Jaramillo cleared the “admittedly high threshold” for requiring severance: his defense was that he was a shopkeeper who rented space to the codefendant and had no idea the codefendant was warehousing or dealing drugs out of his store; meanwhile, the codefendant claimed that he was just a delivery driver for Jaramillo, with no knowledge he was delivering Jaramillo’s drugs. Each defendant squarely argued the other had singular knowledge of the drugs being stored in and sold from the store. The COA concluded the jury could not rationally accept both theories, which is the hallmark of antagonistic, mutually exclusive defenses. Jaramillo, 2020 WL 967559, ¶¶ 13, 14. The COA further held that a claim of antagonistic defenses need not be supported by affirmative evidence, but may be supported by conflicting arguments made by defense counsel. Id., ¶¶ 15-22. The COA concluded that even assuming a claim of antagonistic defenses must be supported by more than conflicting arguments, here those conflicting theories were presented and bolstered through counsel’s respective examinations of Jaramillo and the undercover officers involved in the operation. Id., ¶ 22. 
The trial court should grant severance when it detects features of the case that might prejudice the defendant, such as when evidence admitted against one defendant has a harmful rub-off effect on the other defendant, or co-defendants present antagonistic, mutually exclusive defenses or a defense that is harmful to the co-defendant. State v. Gutierrez, 240 Ariz. 460, 464, ¶ 11 (App. 2016). A defendant seeking severance based on antagonistic defenses must demonstrate that his or her defense is so antagonistic to the codefendants that the defenses are mutually exclusive. Defenses are not mutually exclusive when the defendant and the codefendant each claim they did not possess the drugs or guns in question but that they belonged to the other. The jury need not decide that only one of the defendants possessed the drugs and guns; it logically could have attributed any combination of guilt or innocence between the two defendants. Id., 240 Ariz. at 465, ¶¶ 13-14; see also State v. Turner, 141 Ariz. 470, 473 (1984) (defenses not mutually exclusive when jury could have found core of both defenses true). 
“Rub-off” occurs when the jury's unfavorable impression of the defendant against whom the evidence is properly admitted influences the way the jurors view the other defendant. But mere introduction of evidence concerning one defendant's conduct that does not involve the other defendant generally does not constitute sufficient grounds for severance, and a court is not required to sever a defendant's trial based on rub-off if under all circumstances the jurors are capable of following the court's instructions, keeping the evidence relevant to each defendant separate, and rendering a fair and impartial verdict as to each. State v. Tucker, 231 Ariz. 125, 142, ¶ 42 (App. 2012). 
Defenses are not antagonistic to the extent that severance is required merely because they are inconsistent. State v. Lawson, 144 Ariz. 547, 557 (1985). The issue is whether the jury can keep separate the evidence that is relevant to each defendant and render a fair and impartial verdict as to him. Id. at 555–56 (1985). See State v. Robles, 182 Ariz. 268, 272 (App. 1995) (where one drug sales codefendant claimed he was entrapped while the others claimed mere presence and innocence, defenses were not so antagonistic as to be mutually exclusive); State v. Lopez, 173 Ariz. 552, 557 (App. 1992) (three defendants charged with same offenses arising from same incident were properly tried together where all three had different defenses but were not inconsistent). Defenses are not mutually exclusive where it is possible for a jury to believe both of the defendants. State v. Turner, 141 Ariz. 470, 472 (1985). The question of mutual exclusivity of defenses is determined at the time of the motion to sever, regardless of what defenses may arise during trial. Id.
iii.	Review and Waiver
The denial of a motion to sever is reviewed for an abuse of discretion. To establish an abuse of discretion, a defendant must show that at the time he moved to sever, he proved his defense would be prejudiced absent severance. A defendant who files an unsuccessful pretrial motion to sever must renew the motion during trial at or before the close of the evidence; severance is waived if a proper motion is not timely made and renewed. Where a defendant fails to renew his pretrial motion to sever, the issue is reviewed only for fundamental error. State v. Gutierrez, 240 Ariz. 460, 464–65, ¶ 12 (App. 2016). In reviewing the denial of a motion to sever, the reviewing court is mindful that the trial court exercises considerable discretion in determining whether, in light of the evidence then before the court, the defendant has made the requisite showing of prejudice. Id. at 465, ¶ 15 (emphasis in original). 
Rule 13.4(c) requires a defendant to both make a timely motion to sever, and to renew that motion at trial. Requiring each defendant to renew a severance motion during trial does not impose a significant burden on defendants, nor is it a trap for the unwary. By renewing the motion, a defendant may direct the trial court's attention to a unique aspect of his severance argument that the court might otherwise have overlooked. And compliance with Rule 13.4(c) assists the appellate court in reviewing the trial court's findings and rulings on the motions. For these reasons, the courts have strictly applied the waiver provisions of Rule 13.4(c), particularly the explicit requirement that motions for severance be renewed during trial. State v. Flythe, 219 Ariz. 117, 120, ¶ 10 (App. 2008) (strictly applying waiver provisions to defendant even though codefendant renewed his own motion to sever, and presuming defendant's failure to renew or join codefendant's motion represented a reasoned strategic choice rather than mere attorney neglect).
In determining whether a defendant has shown prejudice requiring reversal, the courts consider only the evidence that was before the trial court when it ruled on the motion to sever. State v. Goudeau, 239 Ariz. 421, 444-45, ¶ 60 (2016) (defendant could not demonstrate prejudice because court instructed jurors to consider each charged offense separately and courts presume jurors follow the court's instructions); State v. Johnson, 212 Ariz. 425, 430, ¶ 13 (2006) (any possible prejudice from joinder was ameliorated by jury instruction to consider each offense separately). But see State v. Burns, 237 Ariz. 1, 14, ¶¶ 36–39 (2015) (denial of motion to sever defendant’s weapons misconduct charge from his murder and sexual assault charges was an abuse of discretion, notwithstanding proper jury instructions, because defendant's possession of a gun was relevant to other charges but the illegality of that possession and underlying criminal conviction was not).  
Where the reviewing court finds that the trial court erred in failing to sever codefendants because of the existence of mutually exclusive defenses, it must separately consider whether such failure could have affected the outcome of the case. Harmless error review places the burden on the State to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the error did not contribute to or affect the verdict or sentence. State v. Jaramillo, 2020 WL 967559, ¶¶ 24-25 (App. 2020), citing State v. Henderson, 210 Ariz. 561, ¶ 18 (2005) (articulating general prejudice standards for trial court error). 
Jury instructions are not always sufficient to protect a defendant from the prejudice caused by an erroneous denial of severance where mutually exclusive defenses are presented. This reflects a fundamental difference between the prejudice caused by antagonistic defenses versus the prejudice that arises in the other three evidence-based categories of severance cases identified by ASC: (1) when evidence admitted against one defendant is facially incriminating to the other defendant; (2) when evidence admitted against one defendant has a harmful rub-off effect on the other defendant; or (3) when there is significant disparity in the amount of evidence introduced against the defendants. When error arises from the effect of inculpatory evidence that is admissible as to one co-defendant but not another, the court’s instruction that the jury consider evidence separately as to each defendant squarely addresses the potential harm and may substantially reduce any prejudicial impact. But the same instruction provides no remedy for the primary harm arising from codefendants presenting antagonistic defenses: defendants are forced to defend against two adverse parties rather than one. Jaramillo, 2020 WL 967559, ¶¶ 28-30 (finding prejudicial error which might have affected outcome of the case). 
C.	Duplicitousness
	Arizona law requires that each charged offense be charged in a separate count in the indictment, information, or complaint. Rule 13.1(d), Ariz. R. Crim. P. An offense specified in an indictment, information, or complaint is a charge of that offense and all necessarily included offenses. Rule 13.1(e), Ariz. R. Crim. P. In addition, Article 2, § 23 of the Arizona Constitution guarantees every criminal defendant the right to a unanimous jury verdict. 	 
	An indictment is duplicitous if it charges more than one crime in a single count. State v. Anderson, 210 Ariz. 327, ¶ 13 (2005). “Duplicitous indictments are prohibited because they fail to give adequate notice of the charge to be defended, present the potential of a non-unanimous jury verdict, and make a precise pleading of prior jeopardy impossible in the event of a later prosecution.” Id.; State v. Davis, 206 Ariz. 377, 389, ¶ 54 (2003) (finding one count of an indictment impermissibly charged two crimes when the prosecutor argued in summation that the defendant had sex with the victim on two separate occasions, either of which could support a finding of guilt on the one count in question). 
An indictment is duplicitous if it charges more than one crime in the same count. Duplicitous indictments are prohibited in part because they present the chance for non-unanimous jury verdicts. But if substantial evidence supports each alleged predicate offense, a felony murder conviction should be upheld since a defendant is not entitled to a unanimous verdict on precisely how the murder was committed. Therefore, a defendant who is convicted of sexual assault and kidnapping, both of which are predicates for felony murder, may also be convicted of felony murder because he is not entitled to a unanimous jury finding that the murder furthered a particular felony, only a unanimous agreement that the murder furthered a predicate felony. State v. Burns, 237 Ariz. 1, 15, ¶¶ 40-42 (2015).
	1.	Unitary Offenses 
	An indictment is not duplicitous if a count alleges only one offense, even if that offense may be committed in different ways. State v. O'Laughlin, 239 Ariz. 398, 400-02, ¶¶ 5, 7-9 (App. 2016) (holding that statute governing possession of burglary tools is a single-offense statute and thus indictment was not duplicitous). The distinction between a single-offense and multiple-offense statute often relies on the harm resulting from the crime. Id., citing State v. Paredes-Solano, 223 Ariz. 284, ¶¶ 9-16 (App. 2009). In O’Laughlin, the COA recounted the case law on this issue, as follows, 239 Ariz. at 401-02, ¶¶ 7-9. 
	In Paraedes-Solano, supra, the defendant was charged with sexual exploitation of a minor arising from acts described in § 13-3553 (A)(1) and (A)(2). Based on statutory analysis and legislative history, the COA concluded that the legislature separated (A)(1) and (A)(2) acts in order to create two separate offenses, albeit described in a single statute; namely, (A)(1) involves harm to a child by creating a sexually exploitive image, whereas (A)(2) involves perpetuating the harm by distributing the image. Because the jury was permitted and encouraged to reach non-unanimous decisions involving separate offenses that were charged in a single count, the defendant's right to a unanimous verdict was violated. That violation of a constitutional right constituted fundamental and reversible error. 223 Ariz. 284, ¶¶ 18, 22., citing Ariz. Const. art. II, § 23.
	In contrast, State v. Delgado 232 Ariz. 182-183, ¶¶ 20–24 (App. 2013) illustrates the lack of duplicity when an offense is a single crime. There, the defendant was charged with aggravated assault under § 13-1204(B), a subsection specifically addressing strangulation or suffocation. There were three means of committing the offense: intentionally, knowingly, or recklessly causing physical injury; intentionally placing the other person in reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury; or, knowingly touching another with intent to injure. This mirrors the language of the simple assault statute, which has been interpreted as listing three separate crimes. Unlike a simple assault, however, where the harm could be injury, apprehension of injury, or touching with intent to injure, see A.R.S. § 13–1203(A), there was a single harm under § 13-1204(B); namely, impending the normal breathing or circulation of blood of another person. The COA held that § 13–1204(B) was a single offense and the jury was not required to agree on the underlying form of assault. Similarly, in State v. Payne, 233 Ariz. 484, ¶¶ 80, 88-90 (2013), the defendant was charged with child abuse because he allowed a child to starve to death or failed to seek medical attention. The court determined that each count of the indictment charged just one crime of child abuse, essentially by neglect, and he was not entitled to a unanimous verdict on the manner in which the act was performed. Although there were multiple factual scenarios charged, there was just one crime and therefore no duplicity. Id. ¶¶ 88, 90.
	A single count charging a single, unitary crime is not duplicitous merely because it charges alternate ways of violating the same statute, and a defendant is not entitled to a unanimous verdict on the precise manner in which the crime was committed. State v. Encinas, 132 Ariz. 493, 496 (1982) (first-degree murder is only one crime, regardless of whether it occurs as a premeditated murder or a felony murder; thus, a single count of murder reciting that the murder was both premeditated murder and felony murder was not duplicitous); State v. Herrera, 176 Ariz. 9 (1993) (kidnapping, like first-degree murder, is only one crime, although it may be committed in different ways). See also State v. Lopez, 163 Ariz. 108, 113 (1990) (instruction that tracked the statutory language defining alternate ways a jury could reach a finding of dangerousness was not duplicitous); State v. Rivera, 207 Ariz. 69, ¶¶ 8, 12 (App. 2004) (driving under the influence and being in actual physical control of a vehicle while under the influence are two ways of committing the same offense; further, a jury need not unanimously agree on the theory by which the state proves the charge, so long as it unanimously agrees on a verdict. 
	Compare: State v. Sanders, 205 Ariz. 208, 218, ¶ 44 (App. 2003) (assault under § 13-1203 is not a unitary offense, but rather describes offenses with distinctly different elements). 
	2.	Remedial Measures 
[bookmark: _Hlk34744284]When an indictment is merely duplicitous – i.e., when two or more offenses are charged in the same count of an indictment – the trial court may cure the error by instructing the jurors that they must unanimously agree regarding which offense was committed or that the defendant committed both or all of the offenses. State v. Petrak, 198 Ariz. 260 268, ¶ 28 (App. 2000) (conviction reversed because trial court’s instruction did not require the jury to determine whether the defendant was guilty of weapons misconduct offense committed in a house, a truck, or both); see also State v. Solano, 187 Ariz. 512, 520 (App. 1996) (where defendant was  charged with one count of aggravated assault for two separate acts of aggravated assault, trial court properly refused to dismiss as duplicitous and instead instructed jury to unanimously agree on the specific act of gun related assaultive conduct as to each alleged victim before finding defendant guilty of a single aggravated assault). Where a defendant commits a single act involving multiple victims but is charged with only a single offense, alleged as being committed against any or all of the victims, the single count is duplicitous and the trial court should instruct the jury that they must unanimously agree on the specific act constituting the offense. See State v. Whitney, 159 Ariz. 476, 480 (1989) (indictment charging only one crime was not duplicitous even though it involved two victims; but even if duplicitous, jury instruction cured any error). In Whitney, ASC noted that the jury was instructed that the defendant’s actions in chasing two girls with his pickup truck constituted one aggravated assault. Further, the defendant was denied an essential defense, as his defense was that he did not commit the offense at all and that the girls merely fabricated their stories. Id. 
When the State attempts to prove one charge with multiple acts, the trial court should employ remedial measures to avoid a nonunanimous verdict State v. Klokic, 219 Ariz. 241, ¶ 14 (App.2008). But remedial measures are not required “in those instances in which all the separate acts that the State intends to introduce into evidence are part of a single criminal transaction.” Id. ¶ 15. In examining whether separate acts are part of the same transaction, the courts examine whether the acts form part of one and the same transaction, and as a whole constitute but one and the same offense. Id., ¶ 17. They also consider the defense presented by the defendant to ascertain whether different defenses were urged as to the separate acts such that the jury might have applied a defense to one act but not the other, and vice versa, thereby creating the possibility of a nonunanimous jury verdict. Id. ¶¶ 24–30. If a defendant offers different defenses to each act or there is otherwise a reasonable basis for distinguishing between them, the acts may not be considered part of the same criminal transaction. Id. ¶ 32.
A continuing scheme or course of conduct may properly be alleged in a single count. And an indictment is not rendered duplicitous merely because one of the elements of the crime alleged is a separately indictable offense. State v. Ramsey, 211 Ariz. 529, 534, ¶ 12 (App. 2005) (that the state could have charged defendant with separate counts of sexual conduct with a minor, sexual assault, or child molestation did not preclude or undermine the jury's conclusion that defendant's ongoing molestation of his daughter constituted a continuing scheme), citing State v. Whitney, 159 Ariz. 476, 480 (1989) (indictment charging only one crime was not duplicitous even though it involved two victims, and any error cured by jury instruction). 
3.	Waiver vs. Fundamental Error
Failing to object to duplicity before or during trial constitutes a waiver of that objection, unless the defendant shows he has been prejudiced by the error. State v. Kelly, 149 Ariz. 115, 117 (App. 1986); State v. Rushton, 172 Ariz. 454, 456 (App. 1992). 	However, in State v. Davis, 206 Ariz. 377, 390, ¶¶ 62-64 (2003), ASC held that the defendant’s failure to object to a duplicitous charge at trial did not waive the error because the risk of a non-unanimous jury determination is fundamental error. “Article 2, Section 23 of the Arizona Constitution guarantees a defendant the right to a unanimous jury verdict in a criminal case. A violation of that right constitutes fundamental error.” Id. at ¶ 64.  The Court concluded, “Because the State offered evidence of more than one offense to support its first charge against Davis and the events were not part of a single transaction, we conclude that the charge was duplicitous. And because the jury determination may have been other than unanimous, we find the error fundamental.” Id. at ¶ 66. 
In Davis, the defendant was charged with four counts of sexual conduct with a minor; in support of count 1, the State offered evidence of two separate instances that occurred on two separate days, in both of which Davis was alleged to have committed the complete offense. Davis had an alibi for one of those days, and offered evidence that the victim had sex with someone else on the other. ASC concluded that because Davis had an alibi defense for one of the alleged acts, some of the jurors might have believed the alibi defense while others did not, presenting the possibility of a non-unanimous jury verdict. Thus, in the absence of appropriate curative measures, the error required reversal. Davis acknowledged it is not reversible error where there is no reasonable basis for distinguishing between the acts admitted into evidence to establish a single charge, i.e., the “single transaction” exception, but held the two acts the State relied upon to support the charge occurred approximately 11days apart and were not part of a single transaction. 206 Ariz. at 390, ¶ 65. See also State v. Klokic, 219 Ariz. 241, 246-49, ¶¶ 24-38 (App. 2008) (trial court erred in aggravated assault trial by failing to require the state to elect between separate criminal acts or a give jury instruction requiring unanimity; indictment left unspecified precise act or acts that constituted alleged assault, separate facts surrounding two alleged acts of assault were admitted into evidence, separate acts introduced to establish single count against defendant were not part of same criminal transaction, and there was a distinct possibility that jury was not unanimous regarding act or acts that gave rise to defendant's criminal liability). 
In State v. Hargrave, 225 Ariz. 1, 11, ¶ 28 (2010), ASC held that a defendant who fails to challenge a duplicitous indictment before trial waives the issue unless he can establish fundamental error. There, ASC concluded that the defendant had failed to demonstrate fundamental error because he had failed to seek any remedies below; specifically, he did not object to the jury instruction and verdict forms which, if modified, could have cured the alleged defect in the indictment. Id., ¶ 32. In State v. Butler, 230 Ariz. 465, 470–71, ¶¶ 14-15 (App. 2012), the COA noted that it was questionable whether ASC intended this statement in Hargrave to constitute the appellate review standard applicable to all cases involving a duplicitous indictment where the error was not preserved below. However, the COA assumed without deciding that fundamental error review was appropriate in that case before it because it found no prejudice. The COA noted although Hargrave did not undertake an express analysis of prejudice, it essentially adopted the complicity view from State v. Rushton, 172 Ariz. 454, 456 (App.1992) (by failing to object to the indictment, the forms of verdict, or the trial court's jury instructions, a defendant demonstrates complicity in the charge as alleged;  because no prejudice results from such a strategic maneuver, the defendant will not be entitled to appellate relief). In Butler, as in Hargrave, the defendant failed to seek any curative measures and was thus not entitled to appellate relief. By failing to act below, he not only traded the risk of a non-unanimous jury for the reward of only one potential sentence, but he also increased his chance of acquittal by combining in one count separate offenses for which he did not have equally compelling defenses. “Rather than suffering prejudice, Butler has ‘simply gambled and lost.’ And in the absence of prejudice, we will not disturb the verdict.” Butler, 471, ¶¶ 16-18. 
In State v. Delgado, 232 Ariz. 182, 189, ¶¶ 24-26 (App. 2013), the COA held that the aggravated assault statute created a single offense that could be committed in more than one way and thus the indictment was not duplicitous. However, the defendant was convicted of the lesser-included offense of simple assault, which is not a single unitary offense, after having asked for that jury instruction. The COA noted the information did not describe simple assault and the jury instruction that explained simple assault did not adequately identify the charged conduct, but held the defendant invited any error because he requested the jury instruction on the lesser-included offense that he later argued constituted reversible error. The COA thus declined to reverse his conviction for simple assault, regardless of whether any fundamental error occurred. 
In State v. Waller, 235 Ariz. 479 (App. 2014), the defendant was charged with aggravated assault with a deadly weapon. The COA cited Davis in finding that the trial court erred by not requiring a unanimous verdict on the underlying assault, but noted that not every error requires reversal. “To constitute reversible error, the defendant must have been prejudiced by it when considered in conjunction with all the evidence in the case. If the defendant suffers no prejudice from the duplicitous charging, his conviction need not be reversed.” Id. at 489, ¶ 34, citing State v. Petrak, 198 Ariz. 260, ¶ 28 (App. 2000). The COA concluded that because any juror who believed that the defendant pressed the barrel of his gun to victim's body must have found that defendant caused the victim reasonable apprehension of imminent physical injury, the trial court's failure to require a unanimous verdict on the underlying assault, in light of duplicative charging from the introduction of multiple acts to prove the charge, did not prejudice the defendant. 
4.	Multiplicitous Convictions
A charge is multiplicitous if it charges a single offense in multiple counts and thereby raises the potential for multiple punishments for a single act. Offenses are not the same, and therefore not multiplicitous, if each requires proof of a fact that the other does not. State v. Scott, 243 Ariz. 183, 186 ¶ 9 (App. 2017) (convictions for two counts of kidnapping were not multiplicitous where victim was initially forced into defendant's bedroom, defendant did not continue to restrain victim when she briefly escaped and choose to grab her daughter rather than running directly out of defendant's apartment, and defendant then grabbed victim anew and pulled her back into the bedroom for purpose of committing sexual assault). See also Merlina v. Jejna, 208 Ariz. 1, 4, ¶ 12 (App. 2004). 
Convictions for multiplicitous counts violate the prohibition against double jeopardy. The state and federal double jeopardy clauses provide that a person may not be twice put in jeopardy for the same offense.  The prohibition against double jeopardy protects against further prosecution for that or any lesser-included offense. Consequently, if the facts do not support multiple kidnapping convictions, they will not support multiple unlawful imprisonment convictions. State v. Braidick, 231 Ariz. 357, 359-61, ¶¶ 6-7, 10 (App. 2013) (holding that defendant convicted of two counts of the lesser-included offense of unlawful imprisonment committed only one crime of unlawful imprisonment and vacating one count). 
· See Double Jeopardy, under Criminal Law
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